
 

 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 21 June 2021  

 
 
To all Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 29 June 
2021 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Appointment of Chairman  

 
2.   Procedure (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3.   Application for a Premises License - The Parlour Summer Garden, 

68 Bridgford Road (Pages 7 - 80) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor G Williams 
Councillors: B Buschman, L Healy and G Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
Licensing Sub Committee  
 
Tuesday 29 June 2021 
 
Application for a Premise Licence – The Parlour Summer 
Garden, 68 Bridgford Road 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods   

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide background information in respect of an application for a New 

Premises Licence been made under the Licensing Act 2003 in connection with 
68 Bridgford Road, West Bridgford  
 

 
2. Recommendation to Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
2.1  The Licensing sub- committee take into account all evidence presented before 

 them and make a decision on that basis. The decision must be based on the 
 following options: - 

 
a) To grant the application in full on the terms and conditions contained  
in the operating schedule along with relevant mandatory conditions 
  
b) To grant the application, modified to such an extent as considered 
appropriate in order to satisfy any relevant representations so as to  
adequately promote the licensing objectives 
  
c) To refuse the application in its entirety  

 
3. Introduction and background   
 
3.1. The application is requested by the applicant to accommodate the premises the 

68 Bridgford road West Bridgford  
 

3.2. The application received on 30 April 2021 from Mr Richard Miller Kalex Café 
Ltd, seeks a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 effective from 
28 May 2021. A copy of the application is attached at appendix A. 
 
The application seeks a premises licence to permit the following activities: - 
 
Recorded music both indoors and outdoors  
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 00:00  
Friday to Saturday 12:00 to 01.00 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

  

 

 
Late night Refreshment both indoors and outdoors 
Monday to Thursday 23.00 to 00.00 
Friday to Sunday 23.00 to 01.00 
 
Sale of Alcohol both on and off the premises 
Sunday to Thursday 12.00 to 00.00 
Friday to Saturday 12.00 to 01.00 
  
The application seeks opening hours to the public of:  
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 to 00.30  
Friday to Saturday 09.00 to 01.30 

 

3.3. Members are requested to determine the application having regard to the   
operating schedule, representations and testimony received, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, revised section 182 guidance and the four 
Licensing objectives. 
 

3.4. The four licensing objectives are: 
 
 • Prevention of crime and disorder  
 
• Prevention of public nuisance  
 
• Public safety  
 
• Protection of children from harm  
 

3.5. No objective carries any more weight than any other and these are the only 
factors in which Licensing can have regard in determining an application.  

 

3.6. Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of 
probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote one 
or more of the licensing objectives specific to the subject premises. 
  

 With regard to both Live and Recorded Music, the Live Music Act 2012 (in the 
 former case) and the Licensing Act 2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) 
 Amendment Order 2013 (in the latter case) have deregulated both Live and 
 Recorded music to the extent that no authorisation is required between the 
 hours of 8:00 and 23:00. Subject to certain provisions contained within the 
 statutory guidance at paragraph 13 of this report, it is deregulated in between 
 these hours if the entertainment is taking place on a premises where there is a 
 premises licence in force and in operation that authorises the sale of alcohol for 
 consumption on the premises and alcohol is offered on sale at that time.  

 
3.7. Subsequently any conditions the committee impose at this stage in relation to 

live and/or recorded music would be exempt during these hours if the alcohol 
licence was granted between these hours. Conditions may be imposed 
however outside of these hours should the applicant have applied for such 
hours, which they have not. The provision of alcohol on the licence must be 

Page 8



 

  

 

determined on it’s own merits and not in relation to consideration of the 
deregulation of such entertainment. 
 

4. Relevant Representations 
 

A location map of the premises is attached at appendix C  
 

There are relevant representations were received in respect of the application 
(Appendix D ) 

 
Representations were received from the following: - 
a. Kayliegh Fisher 
b. Maddy Wong 
c. Philippa Hunt 
d. Annette Symes 
e. Environmental Health 
f. Nottingham Police Licensing  

 
Summary of the representations  

  
 Below is a summary of representations received only. Copies of the 

representations are included for members and other interested parties, to refer 
to as necessary, at Appendix D.  

 

Party Grounds of 
representation 

Recommends 

Kayliegh Fisher the prevention of public 
nuisance 

22.30 Weekdays  
23.00 Weekends 

Maddy Wong the prevention of public 
nuisance 

23.00 7 days  

Philippa Hunt the prevention of public 
nuisance 

No recommendation  

Annette Symes the prevention of public 
nuisance 

No recommendation 

Environmental Health the prevention of public 
nuisance 

See email  

Nottinghamshire Police Crime & Disorder See email 

 
 
5. Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the 
determination of licensing applications and any such application will be 
considered on its individual merits and a copy is attached at Appendix E 

  
6.    Determination of an application 

 
Where an application to vary a premises licence has been made in accordance 
with section 34 of the Act, and where relevant representations have been made, 
the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider them, unless the applicant, 

Page 9



 

  

 

each person who has made representations and the licensing authority agree 
that a hearing is unnecessary. 

 
After having regard to the representations, the Committee may take such steps, 
if any, as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
which are: 

 
a) To modify the conditions of the licence 
b) To reject the whole or part of the application 

 
And for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
In discharging its duty in accordance with the above, the Committee may vary a 
premises licence so that it has effect subject to different conditions in respect of: 

 
1. different parts of the premises concerned; 
2. different licensable activities. 

 
Members are reminded of their obligation to give reasons for any decision(s) 
reached by further reference from the statutory guidance as follows: 

 
Paragraph 13.10 "It is important that a licensing authority should give 
comprehensive reasons for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure 
to give adequate reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal. It is 
particularly important that reasons should also address the extent to which the 
decision has been made with regard to the licensing authority’s statement of 
policy and this Guidance. Reasons should be promulgated to all the parties of 
any process which might give rise to an appeal under the terms of the 2003 Act."    

 
7.     APPEALS 

 
a) Schedule 5, part 1, of the Act sets out the appeal provisions in relation to 

the determination of an application to vary a premises licence. Where the 
Licensing Authority rejects (in whole or in part) an application, the 
applicant may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 
 

b) Should the committee grant (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant  
may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence. 
 

c) Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application contends that: 

 
I.  that any variation made ought not to have been made,  

or 
II. that, on varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in 
a different way, under section 4(a) of that section, He may appeal against 
the decision. 

 

Page 10



 

  

 

For more information contact: 
 

Geoff Carpenter, Service Manager, Public 
Protection 
0115 9148229  
gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
  
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Application as supplied  
Objections  
Refused Objections = 3 
 

List of appendices: Appendix A - Application 
Appendix B – Floor Plans 
Appendix C – Area Map  
Appendix D – Representations 
Appendix E- Statement of Licensing Policy 
Appendix F- Section 182 guidance 

 
 

Page 11

mailto:gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix ‘E’ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73



 

OFFICIAL 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the 
determination of licensing applications and any such application will be 
considered on its individual merits. 
  
Equally, any person permitted by the Act to make relevant representations to 
the Committee will have those representations considered on their individual 
merit. 
 
The Committee should consider the fundamental principles set out in its own 
policy, particularly paragraphs 6.7,6.8 and 6.9 which are reproduced below: 
 
6.7. Where a representation proceeds to a hearing the Hearings Regulations 
allow for further information to be put forward in support of that representation.  
However, that material must only relate to the initial representation and must  
not add new grounds of objection. It is therefore vitally important that as much  
detail and evidence as possible is included at the time the representation is  
made. Representations made without supporting detail and evidence may be  
viewed as frivolous or vexatious and disregarded. 
 
6.8. It is for the Licensing Authority to determine whether any representation 
by an interested party is, on its own merits, vexatious or frivolous. The Authority 
will determine this and make the decision on the basis of what might ordinarily 
be considered to be vexatious or frivolous. 
 
6.9. Where representations are received the characteristics of an area and the  
impact that the premises may have upon that area will be a fundamental  
consideration in determining whether a licence should be granted and if so  
what conditions should be attached to it. Conditions will be focused on  
matters that are within the control of individual licensees and others in  
possession of relevant Authorisations. 
  
These matters will centre on the premises being used for licensable activities 
and the vicinity of those premises. What amounts to the “vicinity” will be a 
question of fact to be determined in the light of the individual circumstances of 
the case.  
 
Consideration will primarily be given to the direct impact of the licensed  
activity on those who live, work or are engaged in business or other activities  
in the area concerned. 
 
4.7 Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of 
licensed premises is a question of fact and will depend on the particular 
circumstances of the case. In cases of dispute, the question will ultimately be 
decided by the courts. In addressing this matter, the Licensing Authority will 
primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed 
premises on members of the public living, working or engaged in  
normal activity in the area concerned. 
  
4.8 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of 
nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the 

Page 74



 

OFFICIAL 

licensed premises and, therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual, 
club or business holding the licence, certificate or authorisation concerned. 
Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law will always be 
part of the overall approach to the management of the evening and night-time 
economy in town and city centres.  
 
The Committee should also have regard to paragraphs 7.1 to 7.5 in relation to 
such circumstances where it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of 
conditions on a premises licence. 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix ‘F’ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



 

OFFICIAL 

Statutory Guidance 
The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance 
with section 182 of the Act refers to the consideration of applications for the 
grant or variation of premises licences in Chapter 9. Members may wish to 
consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance when  
determining this application: 
 
Paragraph 9.37 " As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to 
focus the hearing on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular 
licensing objective or objectives that have given rise to the specific 
representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. A responsible 
authority or other person may choose to rely on their written representation. 
They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the applicant  
prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation and 
should be allowed sufficient time to do so, within reasonable and practicable 
limits". 
  
Revised statutory guidance issued by the Home Office 
 Paragraph 9.42 "Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what 
actions are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their 
areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case 
basis. They should take into account any representations or objections that 
have been received from responsible authorities or other persons, and 
representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be." 
 
Paragraph 9.43 "The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, 
justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
proportionate to what it is intended to achieve." 
 
Paragraph 9.44 "Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action 
or step would be suitable to achieve that end. While this does not therefore 
require a licensing authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, 
the authority should aim to consider the potential burden that  
the condition would impose on the premises licence holder (such as the 
financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as the 
potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, 
it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis 
of its determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the 
objectives and nothing outside those parameters. As with the consideration of 
licence variations, the licensing authority should consider wider issues such as 
other conditions already in place to mitigate potential negative impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and the track record of the business.  
 
Further advice on determining what is appropriate when imposing conditions 
on a licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The  
licensing authority is expected to come to its determination based on an 
assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against 
making the determination." 
 
 

Page 78



 

OFFICIAL 

Paragraph 10.8 "The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless 
its discretion has been exercised following receipt of relevant representations 
and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is 
not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or 
more of the four licensing objectives. In order to promote the crime prevention 
licensing objective conditions may be included that are aimed at preventing 
illegal working in licensed premises. This provision also applies to minor 
variations." 
 
Paragraph 10.9 "It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will 
be appropriate to promote the licensing objectives." 
 
Paragraph 10.13 "The Government acknowledges that different licensing 
strategies may be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in 
different areas. The 2003 Act gives the licensing authority power to make 
decisions about the hours during which premises can conduct licensable 
activities as part of the implementation of its licensing policy statement. 
 
Licensing authorities are best placed to make decisions about appropriate 
opening hours in their areas based on their local knowledge and in consultation 
with responsible authorities.  
 
However, licensing authorities must always consider each application and must 
not impose predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving individual 
consideration to the merits of each application. 
 
Paragraph 10.14 "Where there are objections to an application to extend the 
hours during which licensable activities are to be carried on and the licensing 
authority determines that this would undermine the licensing objectives, it may 
reject the application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different 
hours from those requested.  
 
"Members are reminded about the review provisions contained in chapter 11 
of the guidance and, in particular: 
 
Paragraph 11.1 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing 
premises licences and club premises certificates represent a key protection for 
the community where problems associated with the licensing objectives occur 
after the grant or variation of a premises licence or club premises certificate." 
 
Paragraph 11.2 "At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club 
premises certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the 
licensing authority to review the licence or certificate because of a matter 
arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives." 
 
Determination of an application 
Where an application to vary a premises licence has been made in accordance 
with section 34 of the Act, and where relevant representations have been 
made, the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider them, unless the 
applicant, each person who has made representations and the licensing 
authority agree that a hearing is unnecessary. 

Page 79



 

OFFICIAL 

 
After having regard to the representations, the Committee may take such 
steps, if any, as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives which are: 
 
a) To modify the conditions of the licence 
b) To reject the whole or part of the application 
 
And for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 
In discharging its duty in accordance with the above, the Committee may vary 
a premises licence so that it has effect subject to different conditions in respect 
of: 
 
1. different parts of the premises concerned; 
2. different licensable activities. 
 
Members are reminded of their obligation to give reasons for any decision(s) 
reached by further reference from the statutory guidance as follows: 
 
Paragraph 13.10 "It is important that a licensing authority should give 
comprehensive reasons for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure 
to give adequate reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal. It is 
particularly important that reasons should also address the extent to which the 
decision has been made with regard to the licensing authority’s statement of 
policy and this Guidance. Reasons should be promulgated to all the parties of 
any process which might give rise to an appeal under the terms of the 2003 
Act."    

 

 

A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy, current statutory guidance and the 
Act  
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/busines
sandlicensing/licensing/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf 
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_
of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf 
 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 
 

 

Page 80

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/businessandlicensing/licensing/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/businessandlicensing/licensing/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

	Agenda
	2 Procedure
	3 Application for a Premises License - The Parlour Summer Garden, 68 Bridgford Road
	appendix A redacted
	Appendix B redacted
	Appendix C redacted
	Appendix D redacted
	Appendix E
	Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 

Held at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors B Buschman, L Healy and G Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

W Rathore         Applicants Solicitor 
Alex Fuge          Applicant 
Kelpash Patel    Applicant   

  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Harris Senior Licensing Officer 
 S Sull Service Manager - Legal Services 
 D Roberts 

T Coop 
Licencing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors G Williams 
 
 

 
1 Appointment of Chairman 

 
 Cllr B Buschman was appointed as Chairman for the meeting.  

 
2 Application for a Premises License - The Parlour Summer Garden, 68 

Bridgford Road 
 

 The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premise’s Licence for the 
Parlour Summer Garden, 68 Bridgford Road, West Bridgford as a result of 
objections to the application having been made. 
 
Mr W Rathore the applicants solicitor and Mr A Fuge addressed the sub-
committee to present the applicants case. 
 
Written representations objecting to the application were read out to the sub-
committee by the Licensing Officer.  
 
Ms A Symes and Ms P Hunt addressed the sub-committee to present their 
objections. 
 
 
 



 

 

DECISION 
 
The following was the unanimous decision of the sub-committee and was read 
out by the Chairman (Cllr Bushman) at the conclusion of the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) and Regulations 2005 (as amended). The Sub 
Committee also took into consideration the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and 
the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
The Sub-Committee also had due regard for the Equality Act 2010. The 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy and statutory guidance was taken into 
account. In reaching its decision the Sub Committee was mindful of Procedure 
Rules as set out in Part 4 of the Constitution, so far as they apply. 
 
There has been a full hearing during which the Sub-Committee has considered 
very carefully the application.  
 
The Sub-Committee has had regard to the four prescribed licensing objectives, 
in particular the prevention of nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
The Sub-Committee has taken into account the written report presented by 
Peter Harris, and the written representations from responsible authorities to the 
Sub-Committee from Nottinghamshire Constabulary and Environmental Health. 
The panel also received representations from the applicants and their 
representatives and objectors. 
 
The Sub-Committee particularly considered the character of the area and the 
close proximity of residential premises and the impact a premises licence might 
have upon the area.  The committee further considered the proposals to 
prepare, heat and serve hot food. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered and is pleased to note the proposals at set 
out by the applicant in the management plan and the amendment proposed to 
the regulated activity to cease at 23:00. The committee would ask the applicant 
to consider, given the height of the perimeter stone wall to the erection of 
additional noise prevention measures as may be available.  
 
In light of all of the above the Sub-Committee:  
 
RESOLVED 

 
We are satisfied, on the balance of probabilities, that in all the circumstances a 
premises licence may be granted to include the conditions proposed by the 
responsible authorities, and subject to additional conditions. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for the Parlour 
Summer Garden. It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of 
Licensing Policy.  



 

 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given 
orally today, by all parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 
and The Crime and Disorder Act 1998, Section 17 have been considered whilst 
making the decision.  
The Sub-Committee also considered the options set out in Section 18 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub Committee is satisfied on balance that the premises will not create an 
unreasonable disturbance to local residents. 
  
The conditions which we feel are necessary to prevent public nuisance, and 
crime and disorder having regard to the character of the area, are:- 
 

1. The hours of opening be reduced by 30 minutes, Monday – Thursday 12:00 
- 00:00, Friday – Saturday 12.00 - 01.00 and Sunday 12:00 - 00.00.  
 

2. The applied time for the sale of alcohol be similarly reduced.  
 

3. The licence holder shall ensure that adequate measures are in place to 
remove litter or waste arising from their customers and to prevent such litter 
from accumulating in the immediate vicinity of their premises. In particular, 
where necessary the premises licence holder shall ensure that adequate 
measures are in place to provide customers with sufficient receptacles for 
the depositing of waste materials such as food wrappings, drinks 
containers, smoking related litter, etc. Bottle bins not to be emptied after 
22:00 and before 07:00 into the main ENVA waste bin or any other waste 
bin.  
 

4. There shall be a minimum of 2 SIA door supervisors on duty Friday and 
Saturday and bank holiday’s from 20:00- 00:00. The premises licence 
holder shall ensure that all door supervisors on duty at the premises wear a 
current identification badge, issued by the Security Industry Authority or 
under any accreditation scheme recognised by the Security Industry 
Authority, in a conspicuous position to the front of their upper body.  

 
5. The premises licence holder shall ensure that adequate measures are in 

place to prevent the escape of odours from the premises. This includes 
odour from food preparation and refuse storage.  

 

6. A sign shall be erected at the outside seating area requesting patrons to 
respect the privacy and amenity of neighbours. 

 
7. These are in addition to the mandatory conditions relating to the supply 

of alcohol required by s.19 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm. 

 
CHAIRMAN 


